

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Delama GEORGES *et al.*,

 Plaintiffs,

 v.

United Nations *et al.*,

 Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-07146-JPO

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR AFFIRMATION THAT SERVICE HAS BEEN MADE, OR IN
THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS BY ALTERNATIVE
MEANS AND TO EXTEND THE TIME TO EFFECTUATE SERVICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ SERVICE UPON DEFENDANT UN BY MAIL AND FACSIMILE SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE..... 6

 A. Plaintiffs’ diligent but unsuccessful efforts to serve the UN in this case demonstrate that traditional service is impracticable. 6

 B. Service of process by mail and facsimile comports with the requirements of due process in this case. 8

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THIS COURT SHOULD PERMIT SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL, FACSIMILE AND ELECTRONIC MAIL. 10

 A. N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules (C.P.L.R.)—rendered applicable in this case through the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure—permit service by alternate means when service is impracticable. 10

 B. Service by certified mail, facsimile and electronic mail are acceptable and appropriate alternative methods of service that should be permitted in this case. 11

III. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE GRANTED AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO SERVE PROCESS ON THE UN BY ALTERNATIVE MEANS..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arroyo v. Arroyo</i> , 351 N.Y.S.2d 536 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1974).....	11
Complaint, <i>Georges v. U.N.</i>	14
<i>D.R.I., Inc. v. Dennis</i> , No. 03 Civ. 10026(PKL), 2004 WL 1237511 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2004).....	8, 13
<i>David v. Total Identity Corp.</i> , 857 N.Y.S.2d 380 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008).....	6
<i>Dobkin v. Chapman</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 490 (N.Y. 1968)	11
<i>F.T.C. v. PCCare247 Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 7189(PAE), 2013 WL 841037 (S.D.N.Y Mar. 7, 2013).....	14
<i>Hollow v. Hollow</i> , 747 N.Y.S.2d 704 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2002).....	11, 13
<i>Kelly v. Lewis</i> , 632 N.Y.S.2d 186 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995).....	11
<i>Liebeskind v. Liebeskind</i> , 449 N.Y.S.2d 226 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982)	7
<i>Markoff v. S. Nassau Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 458 N.Y.S.2d 672 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> 473 N.Y.S.2d 766 (1984).....	6
<i>Metromedia Co. v. Cowan</i> , 13 CIV. 03787 LGS, 2013 WL 4780039 (S.D.N.Y. June 24, 2013).....	7
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	8
<i>Noble v. Crazetees.com</i> , No. 13-cv-5086 (PAE), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2014) (J. Engelmayer)	6, 9
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Veles Ltd.</i> , No. 06 CV 2988(GBD), 2007 WL 725412 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2007).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Rego v. Thom Rock Realty Co.</i> , 608 N.Y.S.2d 824 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994).....	11
<i>Sadikoglu v. UNDP</i> , No. 11-cv-00294-PKC	13, 14
<i>Safadjou v. Mohammadi</i> , 964 N.Y.S.2d 801 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	6, 13
<i>Snyder v. Energy Inc.</i> , 857 N.Y.S.2d 442 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2008).....	6, 13, 14
<i>Sybron Corp. v. Wetzel</i> , 403 N.Y.S.2d 931 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978)	11
<i>United States v. Lebanese Canadian Bank SAL</i> , 285 F.R.D. 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12

Statutes

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 308(5)	10, 11
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 310(e)	10, 11
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 311(b).....	10, 11

Other Authorities

Lindstrom Declaration.....	7, 8, 9, 14
Order Granting Plaintiff's Motion to Extend Time and for Service by an Alternative Method (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2011) (J. Castel).....	13, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(1).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)(1)(A).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. d(1)(F).....	8
